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*201, Dr. Smtyawadi : Will tke Minister of Food mnd Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Stmr-
red Question No. 1090 on the 24th August , 1955 and state whether any arrangements have been made to absorb the retrenched employees in other suitable jobs ?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Dethmukh) : The propi ŝed retren chment referred to in the ansvcr to tjie Starred Question No. 1090 asked in the Lok Sabha on the 24th August, 1955
90 far been effected. Most of the sur ̂
plus personnel have since been absorbed in vacancies in the C.T.O. and in other Organisations and efforts arc being made to abstirb the remaining surplus personnel similarly in the near future. In case any persons have to be retrenched on account of any difficulty in this direction, cve|7
effort will be made to absorb them in future vacancies as early as possible in iccordaiice with the general p(»licy of go vernment.
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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh : No such ctte has been brought to my notice, but if the hon. Member has any complaint, ke may lei me know.

X-Ray Examination of Gotcxb-
ment Employees

’̂ 204. Shri D. C. Sharma 1 Will tke Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) whether all the Central Goverament employees have been examined uader the mass X-ray schcme ;

(b) if SO5 the total number of such per sons examined;

(c) the number of persons found lo be suffering from tuberculosis or other lung diseases ;

(d) whether it is proposed lo under take a similar rc-cxaxninatiun, as a regi»*
lar feature, and if so when ; and

(e) whether it is considered desirable to undertaike similar mass c;xuminatioB for blOod pressure also?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur) : (a) Only those Cenlral Government employees who were sta tioned in Delhi and New Delhi and c;^e up for the examination when required to do so were examined under the scheme»

(b) 42*654.
(c) 949 persons were found to be suffe ring from tuberculosis and 112 froaa other lung diseases.

(d) There is no such proposal at pre sent.

(e) It it certainly desirable and Cea>
tral Govermnent Servants can get them selves examined for blood pressure imdcr the Contributory Health Service Schezne.

Shri D. C. Sharma : May 1 know if the scheme is going to be extended te other Central Goveinmcnt servants sta tioned at other dtics in India ?

Rafkumari Amrit Kaur t At preseat there is no such proposal.

Shri D. C . Sharma : Is it not a fact that the incidence of lung diseases and other diseases among Central Government employees stationed in Delhi and New Delhi is rather alarming, and il so, what steps are going to be taken to reduce tke iactdence of these diseases?

Bsflflimeri Amrit Ksmt t t kare aot got figures to show that T 3 . is iacroK siag at an alaxBuag rate amongst Carem^
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micnt servants, but they will ntturtlly $ct all the ti'catiTJcni that is their due under the Contributory Health Service Scheme.

Shri D. C . Sharma t May I know if any follow-up treatment is prescribed for these presons, and if so, what facilitien the Government of India affords to them ?

R afkum ari Am rit Katir : Regar ding follow-up treatment, they are exa mined from time to time if they have had T . B. , and such treatment »a is needed i*
jiven to them.

Major Ports

*20s» Ch. Raghubir Singh ; VX'ill tht Minister (*f Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some mi-
aor ports arc proposed i*> be developed as major pi r̂ts during the Second Five
\Jear Plan period;

(b) if so, names ot these ports; and

(e) the estimated expenditure on each of the them ?

The Deputy MinUter o f Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : (a) ind (b). Suggestions have been made from time to time fpr the development of major ports at Tuticorin, Mangalore or Malpe and Paradip on the Orissa Coast. Pro vision is being made in the Second Five Year Plan for expenditure on the tech nical and other investigations relating to these schemes.

(c) An estimate oi expenditure can only be made after the investigations have been completed.

Ch. Raghubir Singh : May 1 know whether these major ports are sufficient for trade purposes?

S h ri Alagesan : If the hon. Member wants to know whether the existing major ports are sufficient to handle the traffic, then my answer is this. The traffic is growing, but having that in view, major schemes for modernisation and addition of facilities in the major ports have been undertaken. We have been going through with it in the First Five Year Plan and it will be continued in the Seamd Five Year Plan also. So the capacity of the major ports also will increase, but still there is room for develdping other ports, which
*iay be called “ intermediate ports” .

Shri Joachim A lva ': May I know why the claims of mangalore arc upheld is against Malpe whidi has a natural all weather harbour and why is it that the claims
• f Karwar and Bhaktal which have got very great advantages are not considered for Major developaieat ia the Sec»a4 Five
Ytar Plaa?

Shri Alagcsatn : All these are miaar ports which are, in fact, in the adminis trative charge of the various States co»-
cerned. Reconunendations were made with regard to Mangalore and Alalpe an«l the schemes relating -to the possibilitie*
of these two ports are just now under examination and in the process of experi mentation at the Poona Research Statioa.

Shri B. S* Murthy : May I know why the claims of Alasulipaiam have been ig nored ?

Shri A lagesan 'I'herc is no questioa of ignoring the claims of any }’K)rt. la fact, the various State Governments have forwarded detailed schemes ft>r the deve lopments of various mini»r ports and I think most of them have been incorpo rated for being carried (»ut in the Second
Five Year Plan.

Coal Thefts on Railways

2̂06. Sh ri M . L. Agrawal i Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(ai) whetli^r it is a fact ihat about 50 maunds of steam coal belonging la Railway was recovered recently in Fatehgarh District; and

(b> how many cases of theft o f Rail way coal in various Railways came ta light during the years 1954 and *955?

The Parliamentary Secretary ta the Minister o f Railways and Trana*
port (Shri Shahnawaz Khan) : (a)
Polic'C are investigating the theft of 15 maunds of coal.

(b) A statement is laid on the I ’able of the Lok Sabha [6>e Appendix I, annexure No. 51)

Shri M. L. Agrawal : May I know fhe quantity and value of the coal involved in the 1922 cases of detected theft of Ca«l given in the statement?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan : In 195^
the total number of cases of theft of coal on Railways w ts 1191 and in 19551 up to "he 30th September, there were 731 cases.

Shri M« L. Agrawal : I want ta kno>̂ the value and the quantity of coal,

Shri Shahnawaz Khan : The quaa-
tity in 1954 was 68,003 maunds and im
1955, 20,904 maunds. '

Shri M. L. Agrawal : Have any c»U-
prits been arrested and prosecuted or otliar-
wise dealt with ?

Shri Shahaawas Khmu : A auialiM ot culprits were apprehended and tlsî
were all handed over to the GuvcraaMB Kail wav Palict far aecassary actiam.

